@
Schweizer Norm
s1a e GN
Norma svizzera

SIA 265:2003 Civil Engineering 505 265

REGISTERED CODE OF THE SWISS STANDARDS ASSOCIATION

Replaces the code SIA 164, Edition 1981/92, and the recommendation SIA 164/1, Edition 1986

Holzbau
Constructions en bois
Costruzioni in legno

Timber Structures

Published by
Swiss Society of Engineers and Architects
PO Box, CH-8027 Zurich

Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich Price category: 54



2007-10  1st Edition

2 SIA 265, Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich



CONTENTS

Page
Foreword ... ... ... ... ... 5
0 Scope ... 6
0.1 Limitations ... 6
0.2 References ... 6
0.3 Exceptions ... 6
1 Terminology ................................... 7
1.1 Technical terms ... 7
1.2 Symbols ... 10
1.3 Abbreviations ... 15
2 Basic principles .............................. 16
2.1 General ... 16
2.2 Structural safety ... 16
2.3 Serviceability ... 17
2.3.1 Deformations ... 17
2.3.2 Vibrations ... 17
24 Robustness ... 18
25 Durability ... 18
3 Materials .................... ... 19
3.1 General ... 19
3.1.1 Characteristic values ......................... 19
3.1.2 Materiallaws ... 19
3.2 Influence of moisture content, duration
of action and temperature .................. 19
3.2.1 Moisture content of structural elements
and classification into humidity classes 19
3.2.2 Influence of duration of action ... .. 21
3.2.3 Influence of temperature .................... 21
3.3 Solid timber ... 22
331 General ... 22
3.3.2 Characteristic properties and
dimensioning values ......................... 22
3.3.3 Geometrical properties ....................... 23
3.3.4 Finger joints in solid timber beams ... 23
3.4 Glued laminated timber ................... .. 24
341 General ... 24
3.4.2 Characteristic properties and
dimensioning values ......................... 24
3.4.3 Geometrical properties ....................... 25
3.4.4 Finger joints in glued laminated timber
beams ... 25
35 Wood-based products ....................... 26
4 Structural analysis and dimensioning 27
4.1 General ... 27
4.2 Verification of structural safety ............ 27
421 Tension ... 27
4.2.2 COMPression ... 27
423 Bending ... 27
4.2.4 Bending combined with axial force ...... 28

SIA 265, Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich

4.25
4.2.6
427

4.2.8

4.2.9

4.3
431
4.3.2

4.3.3
4.4

441
442

4.5

451
4.5.2
453
45.4
4.6

46.1
4.6.2
4.6.3

5.2

521
5.2.2
5.2.3
524
5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2
5.3.3
5.34
5.3.5
5.3.6
5.3.7
5.4

5.4.1
5.4.2
5.5

55.1
5.5.2
5.5.3
5.6

5.7

Shear and torsion
Shearing off
Shear combined with normal force
perpendicular to the grain ..................
Stability of members subjected to
compression (buckling)
Stability of beams subjected to bending
(lateral-torsional buckling)
Verification of serviceability
Deformations
Influence of the duration of the action
and moisture content on deformations
Vibrations ...

Fatigue ...
General ... .
Verification of timber structures under

fatigue ...
Fire dimensioning situation .................
General ... .
Timber structural elements  ............. ..
Connections ...
Composite construction elements ........
Earthquake dimensioning situation ......
General ... .
Ductile zones in timber structures ........

Non-ductile zones in timber structures

Structural elements and structures
Beams of variable depth or curved
shape ...
Notches, cuts and holes ................ ...
General
Notsches
Cuts
Holes
Composite structural elements ...........
Effective width in the case of
diaphragm-type sheatings
Continuously jointed beams .............. .
Dowelled beams ...............................
Thin-webbed beams
Thin-flanged beams (bending elements)
Trusses
Composite compression members ...
Diaphragms
Roof and floor diaphragms
Wall diaphragms ...
Plates ...
General
Unreinforced timber plates
Timber plates reinforced transversely
Composite construction .....................
System effect ...

32
32
33
33

33
34
34
34
35
35
36
36
38
38

39

39
40
40
40
41
41
41

41
43
43
43
45
45
46
47
47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50



571

57.2

5.8

5.8.1
5.8.2

5.8.3

5.8.4

6.1

6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.4

6.2
6.2.1
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.5
6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.3
6.5.4
6.6
6.7
6.8

6.8.1
6.8.2
6.8.3

6.8.4
6.9
6.9.1
6.9.2
6.10
6.10.1
6.10.2
6.10.3
6.10.4

Structural elements with compensating
system
Continuously connected structural
elements
Overall stability of structures and
bracing
Overall stability of structures
Stabilisation with the aid of single
bracing elements
Plane frames and arches: structural
analysis according to 2™ order theory
Stabilisation by means of beams,
bracing or sheating

Connections
Basic principles
General
Structural behaviour of connections
Stiffness of connections
Structural model for laterally loaded
dowel-type fasteners
Dowelled connections
Laterally loaded dowels .......................
Bolted connections
Laterally loaded bolts
Axially loaded bolts
Nailed connections
General
Nailed connections without pre-drilling
Nailed connections with pre-drilling ...
Screwed connections
General
Laterally loaded screws........................
Axially loaded screws
Combined loading
Stapled connections
Connections with metal plate fasteners
Driven (toothed-plate) and embedded
(split ring or shear plate) connectors
General
Toothed-plate connectors (driven)
Split ring or shear plate connectors
(embedded)
Other types of embedded connectors ..
Timberjoints ...
Perpendicular and oblique butt joints
Step joint (bevel shoulder)
Connections with glued-in profiled rods
General
Laterally loaded rods
Axially loaded rods
Combined loading

Page

Page

6.11 Glued connections ............................ 72
6.11.1 General ... ... 72
6.11.2 Requirements on the glues (adhesives) 73
6.11.3 Longitudinal connections .................... 73
6.11.4 Glued joints parallel to grain

(finger jointed connections) ................. 74
6.11.5 Glued joints at a different angle

(finger jointed connections) ................. 74
6.11.6 Glued joints with overlapping .............. 74
7 Durability ... 75
7.1 General ... 75
7.2 Structural detailing measures ............. 75
7.3 Resistance of timber and wood-based

products to chemical, biogenic and

athmospheric influences ..................... 75
7.4 Gluing ... 76
7.5 Steel connections and components ... 76
7.6 Technical measures in working process 76
7.7 Monitoring and maintenace ................ 77
8 Execution ... 78
8.1 General ... 78
8.2 Materials ... 78
8.3 Glued connections ............................ 78
8.4 Timber-to-timber connections .............. 79
8.5 Connections with mechanical fasteners 79
8.6 Steel plates and connection systems ... 80
8.7 Tolerances ... 80
8.8 Transport and erection ...................... 80
8.9 Checking the dimensions in situ .......... 81
Appendix
A Simplified calculation of the ultimate

shear resistance of connections with

dowel-type fasteners ... ... .. 82
Acceptance and coming into force ............. 90
Interim regulations ... 90

SIA 265, Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich



FOREWORD

The present code SIA 265 is directed towards design engineers. Also addressed are owners and those involved in site
supervision and the execution of the construction works.

SIA 265 is part of the Swiss structural codes. It follows in general the European Standard ENV 1995 Design of Timber
Structures and integrates well-proven prescriptions regarding dimensioning, design and execution of SIA 164 (1981/92)
Timber Structures and of the recommendation SIA 164/1 (1986) Wood-based products.

The Swiss Structural Codes comprise the following:

— SIA 260
— SIA 261
— SIA 262
— SIA 263
— SIA 264
— SIA 265
— SIA 266
— SIA 267

Basis of structural design

Actions on structures

Concrete structures

Steel structures

Composite steel and concrete structures
Timber structures

Masonry

Geotechnical design

It is planned to add to the Swiss structural codes a code on the conservation of structures.

Project Management Swisscodes and Drafting Panel for the code SIA 265

SIA 265, Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich 5



Abbreviations of organisations represented in the Commission SIA 164

EMPA Swiss Federal Laboratories for Materials Testing and Research

EPFL Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, Lausanne

ETHZ Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, Zurich

SFH Schweizerische Fachgemeinschaft Holzleimbau (Swiss Glulam Association)
AHB Berne University of Applied Sciences, Architecture, Wood and Civil Engineering

SIA 265, Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich 89



Project Management Swisscodes

Prof. Dr. Peter Marti, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich

Dr. Ulrich Vollenweider, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich
Dr. Paul Luchinger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich

Prof. Dr. Viktor Sigrist, dipl. Ing. ETH, Hamburg

Drafting Panel for the code SIA 265

Prof. Ernst Gehri, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rischlikon
Prof. Dr. Adrian Mischler, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rapperswil
Dr. René Steiger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Dubendorf

Commission SIA 164

President  Prof. Ernst Gehri, dipl. Ing. ETH, Ruschlikon

Members Dr. Jean-Marc Ducret, dipl. Ing. ETH, Orges
Jurg Fischer, dipl. Ing. FH, Bubikon
Dr. Hans-Heini Gasser, dipl. Ing. ETH, Lungern
Dr. Erwin Graf, dipl. Natw. ETH, Biologe, St. Gallen
Dr. Conrad Jauslin, dipl. Ing. ETH, Muttenz
Jean-Pierre Marmier, dipl. Ing. ETH, Lausanne
Konrad Merz, dipl. Ing. HTL, Altenrhein
Prof. Dr. Adrian Mischler, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rapperswil
Dr. Klaus Richter, Dipl.-Holzwirt, Dibendorf
Dr. Jean-Luc Sandoz, Dipl.-Ing., Lausanne
Prof. Dr. Christophe Sigrist, dipl. Ing. ETH, Biel
Robert Schafroth, M6hlin
Dr. René Steiger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Dubendorf

ETHZ

SFH, Consulting Engineer
Consultant

Consulting Engineer

EMPA

Consulting Engineer
Consulting Engineer
Consulting Engineer
University of Applied Sciences
EMPA

EPFL, Consulting Engineer
AHB

Timber Industry Switzerland
EMPA

Acceptance and coming into force

The central committee for codes and regulations accepted the present code SIA 265, on 10 December 2002.

It comes into force on 1 January 2003.

It replaces, together with the code SIA 265/1, the code SIA 164 Timber Structures, Edition 1981/92, and the recom-

mendation SIA 164/1 Timber Products, Edition 1986.

Interim regulations

Up to 30 June 2004 the code SIA 164, Edition 1981/92, and the recommendation SIA 164/1, Edition 1986, can still be

used, but only together with the structural codes to which they refer.

Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich

All rights are reserved, including that of reprinting extracts, partial or complete reproduction (photocopy, micro-copy,
CD-ROM, etc.), the storage in data processing systems and that of translation.

90



	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	Project Management Swisscodes



