

SIA 265: 2003 Civil Engineering

Schweizer Norm Norme suisse Norma svizzera

505 265

REGISTERED CODE OF THE SWISS STANDARDS ASSOCIATION

Replaces the code SIA 164, Edition 1981/92, and the recommendation SIA 164/1, Edition 1986

Holzbau Constructions en bois Costruzioni in legno

Timber Structures



Published by Swiss Society of Engineers and Architects PO Box, CH-8027 Zürich

CONTENTS

		Page			Page
Forew	ord	5	4.2.5	Shear and torsion	29
			4.2.6	Shearing off	29
0	Scope	6	4.2.7	Shear combined with normal force	
0.1	Limitations	6		perpendicular to the grain	29
0.2	References	6	4.2.8	Stability of members subjected to	
0.3	Exceptions	6		compression (buckling)	30
	·		4.2.9	Stability of beams subjected to bending	
1	Terminology	7		(lateral-torsional buckling)	31
1.1	Technical terms	7	4.3	Verification of serviceability	
1.2	Symbols	10	4.3.1	Deformations	32
1.3	Abbreviations	15	4.3.2	Influence of the duration of the action	
				and moisture content on deformations	32
2	Basic principles	16	4.3.3	Vibrations	32
2.1	General	16	4.4	Fatigue	33
2.2	Structural safety	16	4.4.1	General	33
2.3	Serviceability	17	4.4.2	Verification of timber structures under	
2.3.1	Deformations	17		fatigue	33
2.3.2	Vibrations	17	4.5	Fire dimensioning situation	34
2.4	Robustness	18	4.5.1	General	
2.5	Durability	18	4.5.2	Timber structural elements	34
			4.5.3	Connections	35
3	Materials	19	4.5.4	Composite construction elements	35
3.1	General	19	4.6	Earthquake dimensioning situation	36
3.1.1	Characteristic values	19	4.6.1	General	36
3.1.2	Material laws	19	4.6.2	Ductile zones in timber structures	38
3.2	Influence of moisture content, duration		4.6.3	Non-ductile zones in timber structures	38
	of action and temperature	19			
3.2.1	Moisture content of structural elements		5	Structural elements and structures	39
	and classification into humidity classes	19	5.1	Beams of variable depth or curved	
3.2.2	Influence of duration of action	21		shape	39
3.2.3	Influence of temperature	21	5.2	Notches, cuts and holes	40
3.3	Solid timber	22	5.2.1	General	40
3.3.1	General	22	5.2.2	Notsches	40
3.3.2	Characteristic properties and		5.2.3	Cuts	41
	dimensioning values	22	5.2.4	Holes	41
3.3.3	Geometrical properties	23	5.3	Composite structural elements	41
3.3.4	Finger joints in solid timber beams	23	5.3.1	Effective width in the case of	
3.4	Glued laminated timber	24		diaphragm-type sheatings	
3.4.1	General	24	5.3.2	Continuously jointed beams	
3.4.2	Characteristic properties and		5.3.3	Dowelled beams	43
	dimensioning values	24	5.3.4	Thin-webbed beams	
3.4.3	Geometrical properties	25	5.3.5	Thin-flanged beams (bending elements)	
3.4.4	Finger joints in glued laminated timber		5.3.6	Trusses	
	beams	25	5.3.7	Composite compression members	46
3.5	Wood-based products	26	5.4	Diaphragms	47
			5.4.1	Roof and floor diaphragms	47
4	Structural analysis and dimensioning	27	5.4.2	Wall diaphragms	
4.1	General	27	5.5	Plates	
4.2	Verification of structural safety	27	5.5.1	General	
4.2.1	Tension	27	5.5.2	Unreinforced timber plates	
4.2.2	Compression	27	5.5.3	Timber plates reinforced transversely	
4.2.3	Bending	27	5.6	Composite construction	
4.2.4	Bending combined with axial force	28	5.7	System effect	50

		Page			Page
5.7.1	Structural elements with compensating		6.11	Glued connections	72
	system	50	6.11.1	General	72
5.7.2	Continuously connected structural		6.11.2	Requirements on the glues (adhesives)	73
	elements	51	6.11.3	Longitudinal connections	73
5.8	Overall stability of structures and		6.11.4	Glued joints parallel to grain	
	bracing	51		(finger jointed connections)	74
5.8.1	Overall stability of structures	51	6.11.5	Glued joints at a different angle	
5.8.2	Stabilisation with the aid of single			(finger jointed connections)	
	bracing elements	51	6.11.6	Glued joints with overlapping	74
5.8.3	Plane frames and arches: structural				
	analysis according to 2 nd order theory	52	7	Durability	
5.8.4	Stabilisation by means of beams,		7.1	General	
	bracing or sheating	53	7.2	Structural detailing measures	75
			7.3	Resistance of timber and wood-based	
6	Connections	54		products to chemical, biogenic and	
6.1	Basic principles			athmospheric influences	
6.1.1	General	54	7.4	Gluing	
6.1.2	Structural behaviour of connections	55	7.5	Steel connections and components	
6.1.3	Stiffness of connections	56	7.6	Technical measures in working process	76
6.1.4	Structural model for laterally loaded	=0	7.7	Monitoring and maintenace	77
	dowel-type fasteners		_		70
6.2	Dowelled connections	57	8	Execution	
6.2.1	Laterally loaded dowels	57	8.1	General	
6.3	Bolted connections	59	8.2	Materials	
6.3.1	Laterally loaded bolts		8.3	Glued connections	
6.3.2	Axially loaded bolts		8.4	Timber-to-timber connections	
6.4	Nailed connections		8.5	Connections with mechanical fasteners	79
6.4.1	General	60	8.6	Steel plates and connection systems	
6.4.2	Nailed connections without pre-drilling	60	8.7	Tolerances	
6.4.3	Nailed connections with pre-drilling		8.8	Transport and erection	
6.5	Screwed connections		8.9	Checking the dimensions in situ	81
6.5.1 6.5.2	General	64 64	Appen	div	
6.5.3	Laterally loaded screws	-	Appen	uix	
6.5.4	Axially loaded screws Combined loading		Α	Simplified calculation of the ultimate	
6.6	Stapled connections		A	shear resistance of connections with	
6.7	Connections with metal plate fasteners	67		dowel-type fasteners	82
6.8	Driven (toothed-plate) and embedded	O1		uowei-type lastellers	02
0.0	(split ring or shear plate) connectors	68	Accen	tance and coming into force	90
6.8.1	General	68	Ассер	tance and coming into force	30
6.8.2	Toothed-plate connectors (driven)	68	Interim	n regulations	90
6.8.3	Split ring or shear plate connectors	00	interin	r regulations	30
0.0.0	(embedded)	68			
6.8.4	Other types of embedded connectors	70			
6.9	Timber joints	70			
6.9.1	Perpendicular and oblique butt joints	70			
6.9.2	Step joint (bevel shoulder)	70			
6.10	Connections with glued-in profiled rods	71			
6.10.1	General	71			
	Laterally loaded rods	71			
	Axially loaded rods	72			
	Combined loading	72			
	•				

FOREWORD

The present code SIA 265 is directed towards design engineers. Also addressed are owners and those involved in site supervision and the execution of the construction works.

SIA 265 is part of the Swiss structural codes. It follows in general the European Standard ENV 1995 *Design of Timber Structures* and integrates well-proven prescriptions regarding dimensioning, design and execution of SIA 164 (1981/92) *Timber Structures* and of the recommendation SIA 164/1 (1986) *Wood-based products*.

The Swiss Structural Codes comprise the following:

- SIA 260 Basis of structural design
 SIA 261 Actions on structures
 SIA 262 Concrete structures
 SIA 263 Steel structures
 SIA 264 Composite steel and concrete structures
 SIA 265 Timber structures
- SIA 266 Masonry
- SIA 267 Geotechnical design

It is planned to add to the Swiss structural codes a code on the conservation of structures.

Project Management Swisscodes and Drafting Panel for the code SIA 265

Abbreviations of organisations represented in the Commission SIA 164

EMPA Swiss Federal Laboratories for Materials Testing and Research

EPFL Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, Lausanne ETHZ Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, Zurich

SFH Schweizerische Fachgemeinschaft Holzleimbau (Swiss Glulam Association)

AHB Berne University of Applied Sciences, Architecture, Wood and Civil Engineering

Project Management Swisscodes

Prof. Dr. Peter Marti, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich Dr. Ulrich Vollenweider, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich Dr. Paul Lüchinger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Zurich Prof. Dr. Viktor Sigrist, dipl. Ing. ETH, Hamburg

Drafting Panel for the code SIA 265

Prof. Ernst Gehri, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rüschlikon Prof. Dr. Adrian Mischler, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rapperswil Dr. René Steiger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Dübendorf

Commission SIA 164

President Prof. Ernst Gehri, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rüschlikon ETHZ

Members Dr. Jean-Marc Ducret, dipl. Ing. ETH, Orges SFH, Consulting Engineer

Jürg Fischer, dipl. Ing. FH, Bubikon Consultant

Dr. Hans-Heini Gasser, dipl. Ing. ETH, Lungern Consulting Engineer

Dr. Erwin Graf, dipl. Natw. ETH, Biologe, St. Gallen EMPA

Dr. Conrad Jauslin, dipl. Ing. ETH, Muttenz

Consulting Engineer

Jean-Pierre Marmier, dipl. Ing. ETH, Lausanne

Consulting Engineer

Konrad Merz, dipl. Ing. HTL, Altenrhein Consulting Engineer

Prof. Dr. Adrian Mischler, dipl. Ing. ETH, Rapperswil University of Applied Sciences Dr. Klaus Richter, Dipl.-Holzwirt, Dübendorf EMPA

Dr. Jean-Luc Sandoz, Dipl.-Ing., Lausanne EPFL, Consulting Engineer

Prof. Dr. Christophe Sigrist, dipl. Ing. ETH, Biel AHB

Robert Schafroth, Möhlin Timber Industry Switzerland

Dr. René Steiger, dipl. Ing. ETH, Dübendorf EMPA

Acceptance and coming into force

The central committee for codes and regulations accepted the present code SIA 265, on 10 December 2002.

It comes into force on 1 January 2003.

It replaces, together with the code SIA 265/1, the code SIA 164 *Timber Structures*, Edition 1981/92, and the recommendation SIA 164/1 *Timber Products*, Edition 1986.

Interim regulations

Up to 30 June 2004 the code SIA 164, Edition 1981/92, and the recommendation SIA 164/1, Edition 1986, can still be used, but only together with the structural codes to which they refer.

Copyright © 2003 by SIA Zurich

All rights are reserved, including that of reprinting extracts, partial or complete reproduction (photocopy, micro-copy, CD-ROM, etc.), the storage in data processing systems and that of translation.